Members Present:

Joint Committee on Ways and Means
Natural Resources Subcommittee

Recording Log

April 11, 2013
1:00 p.m.
HR-170

Sen. Edwards, Co-Chair
Sen. Dingfelder
Sen. Thomsen

Rep. Unger, Co-Chair
Rep. Bailey
Rep. Hanna

Members Excused:

Staff Present:

ltems Heard:

Linda Gilbert, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Patti O’'Rielly, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

Department of State Lands, Federal Grant Application Request —
Work Session

HB 5013, Department of Fish and Wildlife — Public Hearing with
Public Testimony

This Recording Log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the audio.

JWMNR

4/11/2013 1:03:05 PM

1:03:09 PM
1:03:16 PM
1:03:18 PM

1:03:53 PM
1:11:30 PM
1:11:32 PM
1:11:47 PM
1:12:00 PM
1:12:07 PM
1:12:15 PM
1:13:06 PM

1:18:24 PM
1:18:30 PM

Co-Chair Unger calls the meeting to order

{Exhibit} 1: Agenda

Co-Chair Unger OPENS PUBLIC HEARING ON HB 5013, DEPARTMENT OF
FISH AND WILDLIFE

Rep. Wayne Krieger, Oregon House of Representatives, House District 1
Co-Chair Unger

Co-Chair Edwards

Rep. Krieger

Co-Chair Edwards

Rep. Krieger

Co-Chair Unger

George Houston, Past President, Oregon Chapter, Foundation for North
American Wild Sheep

Co-Chair Unger

Joe Ricker, Mid-West Director, Oregon Hunters Association
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1:18:37 PM
1:20:19 PM
1:21:00 PM
1:25:24 PM
1:25:30 PM
1:27:25 PM
1:27:29 PM
1:27:47 PM
1:27:49 PM
1:27:56 PM
1:28:09 PM
1:28:26 PM

1:28:43 PM
1:29:00 PM

1:30:16 PM
1:30:19 PM
1:30:45 PM
1:30:48 PM
1:30:59 PM
1:31:16 PM
1:31:21 PM
1:31:32 PM
1:31:42 PM
1:32:05 PM
1:32:09 PM

1:32:21 PM
1:32:27 PM
1:32:28 PM
1:32:34 PM
1:32:42 PM
1:32:46 PM
1:33:01 PM

1:33:06 PM
1:33:24 PM
1:33:28 PM
1:36:34 PM
1:38:38 PM
1:39:02 PM
1:39:07 PM
1:40:17 PM
1:41:39 PM
1:41:57 PM

1:44:00 PM
1:46:10 PM

{Exhibit} 2: HB 5013, Joe Ricker, written testimony

Co-Chair Unger

Jack Glass, Fishing Guide

Co-Chair Unger

Dave Wiley, Rock Mountain Elk Foundation

Co-Chair Unger

Rep. Hanna

Mr. Glass

Rep. Hanna

Mr. Glass

Co-Chair Unger

Co-Chair Unger OPENS WORK SESSION ON DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANDS, FEDERAL GRANT APPLICATION REQUEST

Mary Abrams, Director, Department of State Lands

{Exhibit} 3: Department of State Lands Federal Grant Application Request
packet

Co-Chair Unger

Sen. Dingfelder

Co-Chair Unger

Sen. Thomsen

Ms. Abrams

Sen. Thomsen

Ms. Abrams

Co-Chair Unger

Linda Gilbert, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office

Co-Chair Unger

MOTION: Co-Chair Edwards MOVES the Legislative Fiscal Office
recommendation to the Department of State Lands federal grant application
request to the Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendation

Co-Chair Unger

VOTE: 5-1-0

AYES: Sens. Dingfelder and Edwards; and Reps. Bailey, Hanna, and Unger
NAYS: Sen. Thomsen

Co-Chair Unger declares the motion CARRIED

Co-Chair Unger

Co-Chair Unger CLOSES WORK SESSION ON FEDERAL GRANT
APPLICATION REQUEST

Co-Chair Unger

Bruce Taylor, Defenders of Wildlife

{Exhibit} 4: HB 5013, Bruce Taylor, written testimony

Tom Dawvis, Alsea Sportsman Association

Co-Chair Unger

Gil Riddell, Association of Oregon Counties

{Exhibit} 5: HB 5013, Association of Oregon Counties, written testimony
Larry Sowa, Oregon City, former state legislator

Co-Chair Unger

Joe Rohleder, Sea Food Oregon, Mackenzie River Guides Association, and
Desert Springs Trout Farm

Terry Thompson, Lincoln County Commissioner

Co-Chair Unger
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1:46:11 PM
1:46:21 PM
1:46:25 PM
1:46:45 PM
1:46:53 PM
1:47:00 PM
1:49:39 PM
1:49:42 PM
1:53:17 PM
1:53:20 PM
1:54:04 PM
1:54:30 PM
1:55:18 PM
1:55:26 PM
1:55:34 PM
1:55:46 PM
1:58:01 PM
1:58:05 PM
2:00:48 PM
2:01:16 PM
2:02:46 PM
2:02:50 PM

2:07:21 PM
2:07:24 PM
2:09:03 PM
2:09:50 PM
2:10:25 PM

2:13:04 PM
2:15:22 PM
2:15:41 PM
2:15:48 PM
2:19:07 PM
2:21:02 PM
2:21:41 PM
2:24:12 PM
2:24:21 PM
2:24:26 PM
2:24:29 PM
2:24:32 PM
2:24:35 PM
2:24:52 PM
2:25:09 PM
2:25:18 PM
2:25:19 PM
2:25:20 PM
2:25:21 PM
2:25:22 PM
2:25:22 PM

Mr. Rohleder

Co-Chair Unger

Sen. Dingfelder

Co-Chair Unger

Peggy Lynch, League of Women Voters

{Exhibit} 6: HB 5013, League of Women Voters, written testimony
Tom Wolf, Chair Oregon Council of Trout Unlimited
{Exhibit} 7: HB 5013, Tom Wolf, written testimony
Co-Chair Unger

Sen. Dingfelder

Mr. Wolf

Sen. Dingfelder

Co-Chair Unger

Sen. Dingfelder

Co-Chair Unger

Jim Wright, Executive Director, Salmon for Oregon

Jim Myron, Native Fish Society

{Exhibit} 8: HB 5013, Jim Myron, written testimony packet
Co-Chair Unger

Susan Allen, Director, Pew Environmental Group

Liz Hamilton, Executive Director, Northwest Sportfishing Industry Association
{Exhibit} 9: HB 5013, Northwest Sportfishing Industry Association, information
packet

Co-Chair Unger

Co-Chair Edwards

Ms. Hamilton

Co-Chair Unger

Bob Rees, Northwest Guides and Anglers Association, and Association of
Northwest Steelheaders

Sue Marshall, Audubon Society of Portland

Co-Chair Unger

Bill Kluting

{Exhibit} 10: HB 5013, Bill Kluting, written testimony

Bill Hoyt, Legislative Chair, Oregon Cattlemen's Association
Co-Chair Unger

Roy Elicker, Director, Department of Fish and Wildlife

Sen. Dingfelder

Sen. Thomsen

Sen. Dingfelder

Co-Chair Unger

Sen. Dingfelder

Co-Chair Unger

Ms. Gilbert

Co-Chair Unger

Co-Chair Unger CLOSES PUBLIC HEARING ON HB 5013
Co-Chair Unger adjourns the meeting

ADDITIONAL EXHIBITS:

{Exhibit} 11: HB 5013, Witness Registration Sheets
{Exhibit} 12: HB 5013, Bruce Bertrand, written testimony
{Exhibit} 13: HB 5013, Jena Carter, written testimony
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2:25:23 PM
2:25:23 PM
2:25:24 PM
2:25:25 PM
2:25:25 PM
2:25:26 PM
2:25:26 PM
2:25:27 PM
2:25:27 PM
2:25:28 PM
2:25:29 PM
2:25:30 PM

{Exhibit} 14:
{Exhibit} 15:
{Exhibit} 16:
{Exhibit} 17:
{Exhibit} 18:
{Exhibit} 19:
{Exhibit} 20:
{Exhibit} 21:
{Exhibit} 22:
{Exhibit} 23:
{Exhibit} 24
{Exhibit} 25:

HB 5013, Kenneth Cummings, written testimony

HB 5013, Richard Haines, written testimony

HB 5013, Michael Mader, written testimony

HB 5013, Kelly Miles, written testimony

HB 5013, Susan Morgan, written testimony

HB 5013, The Nature Conservancy, written testimony
HB 5013, Michelle Overall, written testimony

HB 5013, Cam Parry, written testimony

HB 5013, Dave Picanso, written testimony

HB 5013, Scott Starkey, written testimony

HB 5013, Daniela Todesco, written testimony

HB 5013, Douglas Timber Operators, written testimony

EXHIBITS

1:03:16 PM
1:18:37 PM
1:29:00 PM

1:33:28 PM
1:39:07 PM
1:47:00 PM
1:49:42 PM
1:58:05 PM
2:02:50 PM

2:15:48 PM
2:25:21 PM
2:25:22 PM
2:25:22 PM
2:25:23 PM
2:25:23 PM
2:25:24 PM
2:25:25 PM
2:25:25 PM
2:25:26 PM
2:25:26 PM
2:25:27 PM
2:25:27 PM
2:25:28 PM
2:25:29 PM
2:25:30 PM

{Exhibit} 1:
{Exhibit} 2:
{Exhibit} 3:
packet

{Exhibit} 4:
{Exhibit} 5:
{Exhibit} 6:
{Exhibit} 7:
{Exhibit} 8:
{Exhibit} 9:
packet

{Exhibit} 10:
{Exhibit} 11:
{Exhibit} 12:
{Exhibit} 13:
{Exhibit} 14:
{Exhibit} 15:
{Exhibit} 16:
{Exhibit} 17:
{Exhibit} 18:
{Exhibit} 19:
{Exhibit} 20:
{Exhibit} 21:
{Exhibit} 22:
{Exhibit} 23:
{Exhibit} 24
{Exhibit} 25:

Agenda
HB 5013, Joe Ricker, written testimony
Department of State Lands Federal Grant Application Request

HB 5013, Bruce Taylor, written testimony

HB 5013, Association of Oregon Counties, written testimony

HB 5013, League of Women Voters, written testimony

HB 5013, Tom Wolf, written testimony

HB 5013, Jim Myron, written testimony packet

HB 5013, Northwest Sportfishing Industry Association, information

HB 5013, Bill Kluting, written testimony

HB 5013, Witness Registration Sheets

HB 5013, Bruce Bertrand, written testimony

HB 5013, Jena Carter, written testimony

HB 5013, Kenneth Cummings, written testimony

HB 5013, Richard Haines, written testimony

HB 5013, Michael Mader, written testimony

HB 5013, Kelly Miles, written testimony

HB 5013, Susan Morgan, written testimony

HB 5013, The Nature Conservancy, written testimony
HB 5013, Michelle Overall, written testimony

HB 5013, Cam Parry, written testimony

HB 5013, Dave Picanso, written testimony

HB 5013, Scott Starkey, written testimony

HB 5013, Daniela Todesco, written testimony

HB 5013, Douglas Timber Operators, written testimony
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